




City of Troy, Illinois  ADA Transition Plan 

Oates Associates, Inc. i July 2016 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ......................................................................................................................... 1 

1.0 REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS .............................................................................................. 2 

1.1 Americans with Disabilities Act .............................................................................................. 2 

1.2 Definitions ............................................................................................................................... 2 

1.3 ADA Requirements of the City of Troy ................................................................................... 3 

2.0 STEPS TO A COMPLIANT TRANSITION PLAN ......................................................................... 4 

2.1 Designating an ADA Coordinator .......................................................................................... 4 

2.2 Providing notice to the public about ADA requirements ....................................................... 4 

2.3 Establishing a grievance procedure ...................................................................................... 4 

2.4 Developing internal design standards, specifications, and details ...................................... 4 

2.5 Assigning personnel for the development of the Plan and collecting data .......................... 4 

2.6 Approving a schedule and budget for the Plan .................................................................... 5 

2.7 Monitoring the progress on the implementation of the Transition Plan ................................ 5 

3.0 PUBLIC OUTREACH .................................................................................................................. 6 

3.1 Public Review and Comment Period ..................................................................................... 6 

4.0 ADA DESIGN STANDARDS ....................................................................................................... 7 

4.1 Incorporation into City of Troy Standards .............................................................................. 7 

4.2 Implementation of ADA Design & Construction Standards .................................................. 8 

5.0 ADMINISTRATIVE DOCUMENTS ............................................................................................ 10 

5.1 Inventory Methodology ......................................................................................................... 10 

5.2 City’s Website ....................................................................................................................... 10 

5.3 City Documents .................................................................................................................... 10 

5.4 Alterations and Undue Burden ............................................................................................. 10 

5.5 Recommendations ............................................................................................................... 10 

6.0 SIDEWALK TRANSITION PLAN ............................................................................................... 11 

6.1 Inventory Methodology ......................................................................................................... 11 

6.2 Sidewalk Data Collected ...................................................................................................... 11 

6.3 Obstruction Data Collected .................................................................................................. 11 

6.4 Curb Ramp Data Collected .................................................................................................. 11 

6.5 Scoring and Ranking ............................................................................................................ 11 

6.6 Prioritization .......................................................................................................................... 13 

6.7 Cost Estimating .................................................................................................................... 14 

6.8 Potential Funding Sources/Programming ........................................................................... 15 

6.9 Monitoring of Sidewalk Transition Plan ................................................................................ 17 

6.10 Recommendations ............................................................................................................... 17 





City of Troy, Illinois  ADA Transition Plan 

Oates Associates, Inc. ii July 2016 

 

7.0 CITY BUILDING AND FACILITIES TRANSITION PLAN ........................................................... 18 

7.1 Inventory Methodology ......................................................................................................... 18 

7.2 Data Collected ...................................................................................................................... 18 

7.3 Prioritization .......................................................................................................................... 18 

7.4 Cost Estimating & Summary of Results............................................................................... 20 

7.5 Potential Funding Sources / Programming ......................................................................... 21 

7.6 Monitoring of Buildings and Facilities Transition Plan ........................................................ 21 

7.7 Recommendations ............................................................................................................... 21 

EXHIBITS 

EXHIBIT 1 - NOTICE UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 

EXHIBIT 2 - ADA GRIEVANCE FORM 

EXHIBIT 3 - MEMORANDUM ON REVIEW OF CITY DOCUMENTS FOR ADA INCLUSION 

EXHIBIT 4 - PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A – SIDEWALK TRANSITION PLAN 

 

A.1     Definitions……………………………………………………………………….……Appendix A-1 

A.2     Sidewalk Data Collected……………………………………………………….……Appendix A-3 

A.3     Obstruction Data Collected………………………………...………………….……Appendix A-3 

A.4     Curb Ramp Data Collected…………………………………………………….……Appendix A-3 

A.5     Crosswalk Data Collected…………………………………………………..….……Appendix A-4 

A.6     Activity Score……………………………………………………………...…….……Appendix A-4 

A.7     Impedance Score……………………………………………………………...….…Appendix A-7 

A.7.1     Sidewalk Impedance Score………………..……………………......….…Appendix A-7 

A.7.2     Obstruction Score……………………………..……………...……...….…Appendix A-8 

A.7.3     Curb Ramp Impedance Score………………………………………….…Appendix A-9 

A.8     Data Collection Matrixes…………………………………………...…….…..….…Appendix A-12 

A.9     Summary of Sidewalk and Curb Ramps Findings……….…………………....…Appendix A-17 

A.10   Aerial Exhibits for Sidewalk Segments and Curb Ramps…………….………….Appendix A-23 

 

APPENDIX B – BUILDING & FACILITY TRANSITION PLAN 

 

B.1   Building Facility Reports 

B.1.1   City Hall…………………………………………………….….………….Appendix B-1.1 

B.1.2   Building & Zoning Building………………………………...…………….Appendix B-1.2 

B.1.3   Waste Water Treatment Plant……………………………...…………….Appendix B-1.3 

B.1.4   Public Works Building…………………………………….…..………….Appendix B-1.4 

B.2   ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal 





City of Troy, Illinois  ADA Transition Plan 

Oates Associates, Inc. 1 July 2016 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The ADA Transition Plan has been prepared pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 

which requires a transition plan to be completed by all public agencies with more than fifty (50) 

employees.  The purpose of this Plan is to document the City of Troy’s evaluation of its public 

facilities and develop reasonable objectives for making those facilities accessible for all people, 

including those with disabilities.  This Plan focuses on Administrative Documents, sidewalks in 

public right of way, and City owned buildings.  The City Administrator is designated as the City’s 

ADA Coordinator, and will serve as the primary point of contract for all issues related to ADA 

accessibility.   

 

Administrative Documents 

All programs and services were evaluated to determine the current level of ADA compliance, 

specifically the City’s website and various City documents.  The City’s website appears compliant, 

but there are several proposed changes to City documents to help ensure future construction 

meets ADA standards.  See Chapter 5 and Exhibit 3 for additional information. 

 

Sidewalks & Curb Ramps 

Since ADA requires self inventory of sidewalks, all City sidewalks were inspected and categorized 

using the information gathered.  The City created a comprehensive GIS database that will be used 

by the City staff for future planning.  If a sidewalk or ramp was found to be non-ADA compliant, 

correction was categorized into low, medium, or high priority based on physical condition and 

proximity to pedestrian traffic generators.  A missing sidewalk ramp represents the highest barrier 

to ADA compliance based on physical condition.  The highest activity areas are around public 

facilities, schools, and developed areas along busy streets.   

 

The cost estimate to address the 1st Tier Improvements – Initial Focus ADA deficiencies is 

$102,000, the cost to address the 2
nd

 Tier Improvements is $216,000 and the cost to address the 

3
rd

 Tier Improvements deficiencies is $196,000.  Initially, the City has identified $50,000/ year in 

funding from the street maintenance fund to correct these sidewalk deficiencies.  See Chapter 6 

and Appendix A for additional information. 

 

Buildings & Facilities 

All City buildings and parking lots where public services are offered were inspected for ADA 

compliance.  Within these buildings, all public spaces (e.g., public restrooms, meeting rooms, 

lobbies, etc) and employee common areas (e.g., break rooms, employee restrooms, etc.) were 

evaluated.  Private offices and work space were the primary job function requires climbing stairs 

(e.g., waste water treatment facilities) were not investigated.  The improvements were prioritized by 

building and the end user, with the highest priority given to space where the public travels to 

perform City business (e.g., the front desk at Building and Zoning).  Lower priority is given to 

employee only space (e.g., the Public Works Building).  Cost estimates for each building are 

summarized below:   

 

The total cost to address the 1st Tier Improvements – Initial Focus ADA deficiencies is $25,250, the 

cost to address the 2
nd

 Tier Improvements is $21,050 and the cost to address the 3
rd

 Tier 

Improvements deficiencies is $66,150.  Initially, the City has identified $30,000/ year from the 

building maintenance fund to address building related ADA deficiencies.  See Chapter 7 and 

Appendix B for additional information. 
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1.0 REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 

 

 

The ADA Transition Plan, (referred to as “the Plan”) documents the City of Troy’s evaluation of 

existing City owned facilities and develop objectives for making those facilities accessible for all 

people including those with disabilities.  This Plan focuses on City owned buildings and facilities 

and public sidewalks, including sidewalks and curb ramps located on public rights of way.  The 

Plan has been prepared pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), which requires a 

transition plan to be completed by all public agencies with more than fifty (50) employees.   

 

1.1 Americans with Disabilities Act 

 

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), enacted on July 26, 1990, is a comprehensive civil 

rights act that prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability.  As listed below, the act is divided 

into five separate titles that cover specific applications:  Employment, Public Services (state and 

local government), Public Accommodations (commercial facilities), Telecommunications and 

Miscellaneous Provisions.  The ADA is meant to compliment the minimum guidelines presented in 

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.  This Plan focuses on Title II of the ADA. 

 

 Title I – Employment: This title is designed to remove barriers that would deny qualified 

individuals with disabilities access to the same employment opportunities and benefits 

available to others without disabilities.  Employers must reasonably accommodate the 

disabilities of qualified applicants or employees. 

 Title II - Public Services: This title prohibits discrimination by public entities on the basis of 

disability.  The public entity is required to provide access to programs, services and 

activities provided by the state or local government. 

 Title III - Public Accommodations: This title prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability 

by private entities in places of public accommodation.  Examples include hotels, 

restaurants, golf courses, etc. 

 Title IV – Telecommunications: This title requires telephone companies to have developed 

interstate and intrastate telephone relay services in every state. 

 Title V - Miscellaneous Provisions: This title has a variety of provisions relating to the ADA 

as a whole, including its relationship to other laws and its impact on insurance benefits. 

 

1.2 Definitions  

 

Title II of the ADA addresses discrimination in relation to public services including “public entities”.  

The ADA definition of a “public entity” includes any state or local government.  Title II of the ADA 

requires that no person shall by reason of such disability be excluded from participation in or 

denied the benefits of services, programs, or activities of a public entity, or be subjected to 

discrimination by any such entity.  Sidewalks and curb ramps are considered a “program” per Title 

II of the ADA, and therefore must meet the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act. 

 

According to Sec. 12102 of the ADA the term “disability” means, with respect to an individual: 

 

(a) A physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more major life 

activities of such individuals; 

(b) A record of such an impairment; or 

(c) Being regarded as having such impairment. 

 

The ADA does not specifically name all of the impairments that are covered, but describes in detail 

the conditions that are included or excluded as disabilities under the ADA.  An example of an 
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excluded disability is a transitory impairment; an impairment with an actual or expected duration of 

6 months or less. 

 

1.3 ADA Requirements of the City of Troy 

 

The ADA presents specific items that the City of Troy or any “public entity” must perform to achieve 

compliance.  The NCHRP 20-7 (232) – ADA Transition Plans:   A Guide to Best Management 

Practices was developed to provide guidance in achieving ADA compliance.  This document was 

used to create this Plan.  These steps include: 

 

 Perform a self-evaluation 

 Develop a grievance procedure 

 Designate an individual to oversee Title II compliance 

 Develop a transition plan if structural changes are necessary for achieving program 

accessibility 

 Retain the self-evaluation for three years 

 

The Transition Plan lays out the steps and actions to ensure compliance with the above listed 

steps and achieving ADA compliance.  Achieving ADA compliance will require a long term plan 

based on funding availability. 

 

Sidewalk Transition Plan Requirements 

The Sidewalk Transition Plan must be available for inspection on-line through the City’s website as 

well as at City Hall and is also available in alternative format (e.g. large print, Braille) by request.  

This Plan identifies physical barriers in public right-of-way under the jurisdiction of the City of Troy.  

This Plan will serve as a guide to help schedule repairs that have a higher priority and greater 

impact on the public.  See Appendix A for the sidewalk and curb ramp inventory 

 

Building & Facility Transition Plan Requirements 

The Building & Facility Transition Plan must be available for inspection on-line through the City’s 

website as well as at City Hall and is also available in alternative format (e.g. large print, Braille), by 

request.  This Plan identifies physical barriers at City owned buildings and facilities under the 

jurisdiction of the City of Troy.  This Plan will serve as a guide to help schedule repairs that have a 

higher priority and greater impact on the public.  See Appendix B for the inventory of City buildings, 

facilities and parks. 

 

Administrative Requirements 

The City of Troy is responsible for ensuring all-inclusive access for all properties, services, and 

programs offered by the City.  In addition to sidewalks, curb ramps, and City owned buildings and 

facilities for which additional information is listed below, the City of Troy also maintains a website, 

several other public utilities including water and wastewater, in addition to other programs and 

services offered by various City departments.  The City of Troy must have a notice to the public 

stating the public’s rights related to City properties, services, and programs offered by the City.  

Additionally, the City must have a process in which the public can fill a compliant on ADA 

accessibility. 
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2.0 STEPS TO A COMPLIANT TRANSITION PLAN 

 

The National Cooperative Highway Research Program (NCHRP) Project Number 20-7 (232) – ADA 

Transition Plans:   A Guide to Best Management Practices was used as a basis for the development 

of this Plan.  The following steps were taken to meet the requirements identified in Chapter 2: 

 

2.1 Designating an ADA Coordinator 

 

The City Administrator will serve as the ADA Coordinator and he/ she will be the primary point of 

contact on all issues related to ADA accessibility within the City of Troy.  He/She will also oversee 

the requirements outlined in the ADA notice to the public and in the grievance procedure.  All 

written requests should be sent to the Assistant to the City Administrator:  

 

DeeAnne Byrne-Scott, Assistant to the Administrator 

116 E. Market St. 

Troy, IL 62294 

Email:   assistantadmin@troyil.us 

Phone:  618-667-9224 ext. 502 

 

2.2 Providing notice to the public about ADA requirements 

 

The public participation process included specific efforts to include persons with disabilities and 

the elderly, as well as the outreach groups that represent them.  Because of their sensitivity to 

pedestrian travel, these two groups have specific concerns that differ from the general population.  

The public participation process also included City officials and the general public.  See Chapter 3 

for documentation of the City’s public outreach effort.  A notice to the public about ADA 

requirements has been developed and approved by the City; it is available at City buildings and on 

the City’s website.  A copy of the notice is included in Exhibit 1.   

 

2.3 Establishing a grievance procedure 

 

The ADA Coordinator is responsible for ensuring that the grievance procedure is followed and that 

records are kept for at least three years.  A copy of the grievance form is provided in Exhibit 2. 

 

2.4 Developing internal design standards, specifications, and details 

 

City owned sidewalks and curb ramps 

The City of Troy references the Illinois Department of Transportation standards, specifications, and 

construction details for compliance with accessibility requirements.   

 

City owned buildings and facilities 

The “Building Code of the City of Troy, Illinois” is currently the International Building Code, 2012 

edition.   

 

2.5 Assigning personnel for the development of the Plan and collecting data 

 

Oates Associates (OA) was contracted by the City of Troy to inventory the existing facilities 

including City owned buildings, curb ramps, and sidewalks within City right of way, identify ADA 

deficiencies, and develop procedures for implementing and scheduling work to provide an ADA 

compliant system.   
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The inventory for sidewalks and curb ramps was completed by OA by walking the City’s sidewalk 

system and recording the observed deficiencies on the sidewalks and curb ramps on a block by 

block basis.  This information was recorded using a mobile global positioning satellite (GPS) unit.  

All of the information collected was stored within a Geographic Information System (GIS) database.  

The database will be periodically updated as improvements are performed throughout the City. 

 

All City owned buildings and facilities were also evaluated for ADA compliance.  OA personnel 

collected data inside and outside of the buildings and facilities to determine the current 

compliance of the buildings.  A report was prepared for each facility to bring the building into full 

ADA compliance.   

 

2.6 Approving a schedule and budget for the Plan 

 

By adopting this plan, The City has developed an implementation procedure to identify the 

sidewalk sections or curb ramp locations that are the most critical.  Projects will then be logically 

grouped together for construction efficiency.  The implementation procedure will help guide the 

City to identify specific projects that will allow the City to maximize the improvements that can be 

performed within the available budget.   

 

The City of Troy currently provides funding for sidewalk improvements, but does not currently have 

a dedicated line item in the budget.  The City is dedicated to continually improving the pedestrian 

network within the City, so in the future, it is the City’s intent to specifically dedicate $50,000 

annually for sidewalk improvements.  The final budget for sidewalk and curb ramp improvements 

within a given year will be determined by the Council during the development of the fiscal budget.  

Various state and federal funding sources are also available to fund specific projects throughout 

the City (e.g., Surface Transportation Program).   

 

The schedule and budget for upgrading buildings and facilities will also be determined by the City 

Council.  Initially, the City plans to dedicate $30,000 annually for building ADA improvements from 

the building maintenance fund.  In addition, buildings and facilities will be upgraded to meet 

current ADA compliance during remodeling and major reconstruction projects.  Building and 

Zoning will be responsible for ensuring ADA compliance during these improvements.   

 

2.7 Monitoring the progress on the implementation of the Transition Plan 

 

The City of Troy is responsible for monitoring the progress of the Plan.  The Plan will require 

updating the GIS database as projects are completed and documenting changes to ADA 

requirements.  The City Administrator will be responsible for monitoring the program of the 

Transition Plan through Building and Zoning who will be responsible for ensuring compliance 

throughout the City. 
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3.0 PUBLIC OUTREACH 

 

The ADA states that public entities are required to make available to all applicants, participants, 

residents, and other interested parties information regarding the formation of the Plan.  A primary 

goal of the Plan was to actively seek input from all interested parties, including those with 

disabilities and the groups that represent them.  The ADA also requires that a copy of the Plan be 

made available for public review during a citizen review period. 

 

3.1 Public Review and Comment Period 

 

The ADA requires, as part of the development of the Plan, public input throughout the process.  

The previous sections have detailed the actions taken in the development of the plan.  Since the 

Plan is a multi-year process that is designed to be flexible, it is critical that public involvement and 

comment continue to be sought through the entire length of the plan.  Anyone wishing to comment 

on the plan can do so in writing or by contacting the City.  The Plan was sent out for public 

comment in April of 2016 and the public comment period was established as 30 days.  During this 

time no comments were received.  A copy of the public comment form is included in Exhibit 4.  

Should any resident or visitor have a desire to comment on the Plan the public comment form can 

be completed at any time and submitted back to the City.  
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4.0 ADA DESIGN STANDARDS 

 

4.1 Incorporation into City of Troy Standards 

 

See Appendix A.1 for a list of definitions used through the Sidewalk Transition Plan. 

 

The following statutes, codes, guidelines, and standards were used in the development of this 

plan.  Should other new statutes, codes or standards become applicable after the adoption of the 

plan, such new codes or standards shall be incorporated into this plan if they are more restrictive 

and/or exceeds the existing standards. 

 

(a) The Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG), published by 

the U.S. Architectural and Transportation Compliance Board in July, 1991 (with 

several revisions through September 2010) is an appendix to Title III of the ADA.  

The technical standards of the ADAAG also provide a technical definition for 

accessible elements.  Since the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design are 

based off the 2004 ADAAG guidelines, the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible 

Design was used as the federal guideline for public buildings and facilities. 

 

(b) Proposed Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way 

(PROWAG), published by the U.S. Architectural and Transportation Barriers 

Compliance Board on July 26, 2011.  These guidelines are currently published for 

review and comment and will replace the current ADAAG guidelines within the public 

rights-of-way upon final approval.  The guidelines have not been approved by the 

U.S. Department of Justice, but are currently identified as the best practice for 

pedestrian accommodations in public right-of-way.  Once the PROWAG, in either its 

present form or a modified version, is adopted by the Department of Justice, the 

PROWAG will be the federal standards for accessibility compliance on public right-

of-way.  Since PROWAG represents the most current guidelines in regard to public 

right-of-way it was used as the guiding federal standards for the plan. 

 

(c) The design elements, standards and specifications published by the Illinois 

Department of Transportation are used as the standard construction documents by 

the City of Troy.  IDOT design elements include the Bureau of Local Roads and 

Street Manual Chapter 41, dated January 2006, highway standards last modified on 

January 1, 2014 and the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction 

dated January 1, 2012.  

 

(d) The 2012 International Building Code (IBC), Tenth Printing, published by the 

International Code Council in June 2011 is the design standards established by the 

City of Troy for building construction within the City of Troy.   The 2012 IBC was used 

as a guide when reviewing City buildings and facilities. 

 

(e) The 1997 Illinois Accessibility Code, published by the State of Illinois Capital 

Development Board and effective as of April 24, 1997.  The 1997 Illinois Accessibility 

Code was used as a guide when reviewing City buildings and facilities. 

 

The ADA Codes and Standards described in this section are intended to apply to all construction 

undertaken within City right-of-way after the final approval and adoption of the Plan.  This is meant 

to include all new construction, both private and public, as well as all construction undertaken as 

part of the Plan. 
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All dimensions and numerical requirements contained in these standards and any applicable local, 

state, and federal codes or statutes are absolute and requirements have been derived taking into 

account construction practices and constraints, and no dimensional or slope tolerances beyond 

the stated maximum or minimum are allowed.  The person responsible for the construction 

operations will be responsible for ensuring that all equipment is calibrated property.  For 

contracted work, the City reserves the right to have any construction that is not built to the 

standards as listed, removed and reconstructed at no cost to the City. 

 

Pedestrian Facilities 

The ADA Design Standards for public rights-of-way within the City of Troy have been developed as 

a result of a review process to determine the most stringent standards from federal, state, and 

local guidelines and codes as they relate to various accessibility issues throughout the City.  The 

City of Troy currently references the standard details that have been developed by Illinois 

Department of Transportation (IDOT). The standards developed to collect data as part of this plan 

were determined by comparing the IDOT Standards to the standards detailed in the Proposed 

Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way (dated July 2011).  

 

Public Buildings and Facilities  

The ADA Design Standards for public buildings and facilities owned or operated by the City of Troy 

have been developed as a result of the existing codes that have been adopted by the City of Troy 

and applicable federal standards for construction.  The relevant existing codes that have been 

adopted by the City of Troy are the 2012 International Building Code and the 1997 Illinois 

Accessibility Code.  The applicable federal standards were the 2010 Americans with Disabilities Act 

Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG).   

 

4.2 Implementation of ADA Design & Construction Standards  

 

New Construction/New Alignment 

 

All areas of newly designed and constructed facilities located on City property/right of way shall 

comply with all applicable ADA standards. 

 

New Construction/Existing Alignment 

 

Each addition on City property/right of way shall comply with all applicable ADA standards except 

as modified in Section 5.3.3. 

 

Alterations to Existing facilities/Existing Alignment 

When existing elements located on City property/right of way are to be altered, each altered 

element shall comply with all applicable ADA standards including PROWAG, ADAAG and others 

standards list in Section 5.1 except as modified below: 

 

(a) Exception:  In alterations, where compliance with applicable provisions is technically 

infeasible, the alterations shall comply with the standards to the maximum extent 

possible without placing undue burden on the City. 

 

(b) Exception:  When new sidewalk is tying into an existing element that does not meet 

ADA standards at a project terminus, all sidewalk panels except the sidewalk panel 

directly adjacent to the existing elements shall comply with all applicable ADA 

standards.  The sidewalk panel from existing to new shall not result in reduced 

accessibility. 
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(c) Prohibited Reduction in Access:  An alteration that decreases accessibility for the 

general public on a public right-of-way, site arrival points to the buildings or other 

facilities adjacent to the proposed adjustments on public right-of-way or to a room 

within a building, below the requirements for new construction at the time of the 

alteration will be prohibited. 

 

Approval Procedures for Exceptions and Technically Infeasible Conditions 

The City of Troy requires a written request to the ADA Coordinator for making all determinations of 

exceptions and technical feasibility.  Upon a determination on the status of an exception and 

technical infeasibility, such determination of the applicable City department shall be final, except 

that any member of the public can appeal a determination, per the procedures laid out in the City 

of Troy Grievance Procedures under the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
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5.0 ADMINISTRATIVE DOCUMENTS 

 

5.1 Inventory Methodology 

 

All programs and services were evaluated to determine the current level of ADA compliance, 

specifically the City’s website and various City documents. 

 

5.2 City’s Website 

 

The City owned website, www.troyil.us, must meet the requirements of Section 508 of the 

Rehabilitation Act of 1973.  The City of Troy offers several services through its website, 

www.troyil.us.  The City’s website appears compliant based on a cursory review however the 

website provider should be routinely contacted to perform any necessary updates to meet Section 

508 standards. 

 

5.3 City Documents 

 

The City documents where evaluated to determine if any modifications were necessary to either 

provide a higher level of ADA compliance to employees, citizens, or visitors to the City of Troy.  

Additional City documents were evaluated to determine if the current design standards for new 

construction require Developers to construct all proposed improvements to current ADA 

standards.  See Exhibit 3 for proposed changes to City documents. 

 

5.4 Alterations and Undue Burden 

 

Alterations to programs and services that do not cause an undue burden should occur as soon as 

feasible.  An example of alterations that do not cause an undue burden is relocating a program to 

a handicap accessible meeting room.  If alterations are deemed necessary, the City is not required 

to undertake action if it would alter the program or would create a hazardous situation, or represent 

an undue burden to the City.   

 

5.5 Recommendations 

 

The City should adopt the proposed recommendations to various City documents as listed in 

Exhibit 3.  The City should ensure that all staff is prepared to fully accommodate individuals with 

disabilities and provide the services needed.  The City shall also provide all employees with 

reminders about the ADA requirements and any information on changes to ADA law. 

 

 

  

http://www.troyil.us/
http://www.troyil.us/
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6.0 SIDEWALK TRANSITION PLAN 

 

6.1 Inventory Methodology 

 

Self inventory of pedestrian facilities is one of the requirements for any public entity according to 

the ADA.  The City has created a comprehensive GIS database from the inventory information 

gathered that will be used by the City staff for future planning.  All pedestrian facilities within the 

City were inventoried.   

 

Collection procedures for sidewalk segments, obstructions, and curb ramps were done by walking 

every block of pedestrian accommodations within the City.  Data was obtained through visual 

inspections and measurements and collected using a mobile GIS data collection unit.  The unit 

had customized forms for OA staff to insert data that they collected related to sidewalks, 

obstructions, and curb ramps.  The staff was trained on the current ADA guidelines and field 

procedures.  The information collected was then analyzed using a scoring system.  The scoring 

was modified as necessary to reflect the goals determined by the City in prioritizing repairs.   

 

6.2 Sidewalk Data Collected 

 

The sidewalk inventory was conducted in segments based on City blocks.  A sidewalk segment is 

considered a continuous length of sidewalk between two termini; with termini points set at either 

intersecting roadways or at 200’ intervals.  See Appendix A.2 for the sidewalk data measurements 

collected. 

 

6.3 Obstruction Data Collected 

 

An obstruction is any permanent or temporary condition that affects that ability of a pedestrian to 

travel along a pedestrian access route.  Obstructions were recorded where encountered along the 

sidewalk section.  There could be several obstruction shots taken within a sidewalk segment.  See 

Appendix A.3 for the obstruction data to be collected.   

 

6.4 Curb Ramp Data Collected 

 

Because there are comprehensive ADA requirements specifically for curb ramps detailed 

measurements were taken at each curb ramp.  See Appendix A.4 for the curb ramp data collected. 

 

6.5 Scoring and Ranking 

 

A criteria system was developed to prioritize the ADA compliance by both physical condition and 

proximity to pedestrian traffic generators.  Location is a factor because the Department of Justice 

Title II Technical Assistance Manual points to the fact that a public entity’s programs related to 

sidewalk and curb ramps may be prioritized with respect to the location of a particular sidewalk or 

curb ramp.   

 

Impedance Score 

To evaluate physical condition, a scoring system was developed to assist the staff in prioritizing 

the severity of sidewalk segments and curb ramps.  Each component of the ADA compliance 

criteria that was gathered during the sidewalk and curb ramp inventory was assigned a score 

based on overall impedance and the severity of obstructions within the route.  Impedance includes 

overall elements that affect travel like slope and surface condition.  Obstructions are point 

obstacles like poles or vertical displacements that also impact the functionality of sidewalk and 

curb ramps.  Obstructions located within a curb ramp are included in the Curb Ramp Impedance 
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Score.  For the sidewalk score, a separate Sidewalk Obstruction Score was determined for 

sidewalk segments to account for the possibility of multiple obstructions being present along one 

given sidewalk segment.   

 

The scoring system equations are: 

 

Sidewalk Segments (Between 1 AND 50) 

Sidewalk Score = (Sidewalk Impedance Score + Sidewalk Obstruction Score) 

 

Curb Ramps (Between 1 AND 50) 

Curb Ramp Score = Curb Ramp Impedance Score 

 

After the scores were calculated, each location was categorized into a grouping of sidewalks with 

similar physical deficiency levels.  The five groups are (1) no curb/sidewalk present, (2) high 

impedance, (3) medium impedance, (4) low impedance, and (5) no major impedance observed.   

 

See Appendix A for a detailed description of the scoring of sidewalks, curb ramps, and traffic 

generators within the City. 

 

Activity Factor 

 

The proximity to traffic generators was evaluated after the physical sidewalk condition was 

determined.  The goal of this scoring system is to assign the highest priority to a sidewalk segment 

that is the most likely to have a high amount of pedestrian traffic.  The activity factor takes into 

account these traffic generators and predicts the likelihood of pedestrian usage based on seven 

different categories.  For this plan, government facilities, parks, and arterial and collector routes 

are considered the highest priority locations.  The Activity Factor sums the activity scores and 

divides by the maximum number of available activity scores.  That number is then added to 1 to 

get the Activity Factor (See Equation below).  An Activity Factor with a lower number represents a 

greater potential for pedestrian traffic. 

 

Activity Factor (Between 1 AND 2) 

Activity Factor = 1 + (Sum of Activity Points / Maximum Number of Activity Points) 

 

After the activity factors were calculated, each location was categorized three groupings with 

similar pedestrian activity levels.  The three groups are (1) high activity, (2) medium activity, and (3) 

low activity.  A high priority activity factor represents a segment that is within a close proximity to all 

pedestrian traffic generators.  While a low priority activity factor represents a segment that is not 

near any of the pedestrian traffic generators   

 

See Appendix A.6 for the traffic generators used as part of the Pedestrian Facility Report and the 

point values attached based on the proximity to the various traffic generators.  

 

  



City of Troy, Illinois  ADA Transition Plan 

Oates Associates, Inc. 13 July 2016 

 

6.6 Prioritization 

 

Because City funding is limited this is a multi-year program, so the City has developed a matrix 

using the Impedance Score and Activity Factor to prioritize improvements.  The City will initially 

focus on high priority deficiencies located in areas with high levels of pedestrian traffic as shown in 

red.  Once these areas have been addressed, the City’s next focus will be on high priority 

deficiencies in areas with medium levels of pedestrian traffic as shown in orange.  The third focus 

will be on medium deficiencies in areas with high levels of pedestrian traffic as shown in yellow.  

The remaining work - as shown in green - will be addressed in the out years of this Plan or in 

conjunction with other improvements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1:  Sidewalk and Curb Ramp Improvement Priorities 
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6.7 Cost Estimating 

 

Opinion of Probable Cost – Public Right of Way 

1
st

 Tier Improvements - Initial Focus 

Scoring  

Category 

Number of  

Ramps in  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 
Scoring  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 

Number of  

Segments in  

Category 

Curb Ramps Sidewalk Segments 

No Ramp / High 

Activity Factor 3 $6,000 

   

High Impedance / 

High Activity 

Factor 10 $26,000 

High Impedance / 

High Activity 

Factor 9 $70,000 

Cost of Improvements $32,000 Cost of Improvements $70,000 

Total Cost of 1st Tier Improvements: $102,000 

 

2
nd

 Tier Improvements 

Scoring  

Category 

Number of  

Ramps in  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 
Scoring  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 

Number of  

Segments in  

Category 

Curb Ramps Sidewalk Segments 

No Ramp / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 40 $108,000 

   

High Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 24 $50,000 

High Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 11 $58,000 

Cost of Improvements $158,000 Cost of Improvements $58,000 

Total Cost of 2
nd

 Tier Improvements: $216,000 

 

3
rd

 Tier Improvements 

Scoring  

Category 

Number of  

Ramps in  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 
Scoring  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 

Number of  

Segments in  

Category 

Curb Ramps Sidewalk Segments 

Medium 

Impedance / High 

Activity Factor 27 $62,000 

Medium 

Impedance / High 

Activity Factor 13 $134,000 

Cost of Improvements $62,000 Cost of Improvements $134,000 

Total Cost of 3
rd

  Tier Improvements: $196,000 
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4
th

 Tier Improvements – Long-Term Priorities 

Scoring  

Category 

Number of  

Ramps in  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 
Scoring  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 

Number of  

Segments in  

Category 

Curb Ramps Sidewalk Segments 

No Ramp / Low 

Activity Factor 131 $478,000 

No Sidewalk / 

Low Activity 

Factor 9 $200,000 

High Impedance / 

Low Activity Factor 3 $8,000 

High Impedance / 

Low Activity 

Factor 14 $157,000 

Medium 

Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 33 $76,000 

Medium 

Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 28 $251,000 

Medium 

Impedance / Low 

Activity Factor 12 $46,000 

Medium 

Impedance / Low 

Activity Factor 51 $1,046,000 

Low Impedance / 

High Activity 

Factor 50 $112,000 

Low Impedance / 

High Activity 

Factor 63 $456,000 

Low Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 34 $80,000 

Low Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 84 $635,000 

Low Impedance / 

Low Activity Factor 53 $194,000 

Low Impedance / 

Low Activity 

Factor 586 $7,503,000 

Cost of Improvements $994,000 Cost of Improvements $10,248,000 

Total Cost of 4
th

 Tier Improvements – Long Term Improvements: $11,242,000 

Figure 2:  Estimate of Probable Cost 

 

Note 1:  The subdivisions Wendell Creek Estates, Stonebriar, and Shadow Wood are located outside of 

the city limits of the City of Troy but have annexation agreements with the City.  These subdivisions do 

not currently have curb ramps and the City of Troy should ensure that compliant curb ramps are 

constructed prior to annexation into the City and the City of Troy taking over the right of way.  The 

current cost estimate for the construction of curb ramps within the subdivisions is $96,000.   

 

Note 2:  Cost estimates are based on correcting ADA deficiencies.  Additional improvements may be 

desired but the cost of this work is not included in these estimates. 

 

6.8 Potential Funding Sources/Programming 

 

City of Troy Budget 

The City of Troy’s Budget includes a street maintenance fund that could be used to help fund the 

sidewalk transition plan. This program is an annual fund to perform scheduled maintenance within 

the City of Troy.  Included in this funding source are general and emergency road repairs in 

addition to sidewalk replacement and repairs.  While the budget does not include a specific set 

aside for sidewalk improvements, sidewalk improvements are included within this fund.  

 

In the future a dedicated funding source could be set aside within the City’s budget so that 

sidewalk improvement projects are consistently funded. 
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Local / Federal / State Programs 

There are several local, state and federal funding sources available to assist municipalities with 

capital improvement projects.  Most of these programs are competitive and have individual 

restrictions that must be reviewed for compliance with the proposed project.  Below are 

descriptions of a few funding sources that may be applicable to the implementation of the Plan. 

 

This is not an all-encompassing list of the available federal programs.  Funding sources should be 

monitored and sought as situations arise to complete the goals and objectives of the City and the 

Plan. 

 

(a) Surface Transportation Plan (STP):  The STP program provides flexible funding for 

local agencies to improve public roads and bridges, transit capital projects, and 

improvements to transit terminals and facilities.  “Transportation enhancements” 

including historic preservation, alternative non-motorized transportation, and 

landscaping are also funded using STP funds.  STP funds can be used for wide 

variety improvements including road improvements with accompanying pedestrian 

accommodations as well as new construction and reconstruction of sidewalk and 

curb ramps.  The East West Gateway Council of Governments currently administers 

STP funds for the St. Louis Metropolitan area.   

(b) Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program (CMAQ):  The CMAQ 

program provides funds to help mitigate congestion and improve air quality.  CMAQ 

projects commonly include intersection improvements and reconstruction.  

Pedestrian accommodations including accessible pedestrian signals can be 

included with CMAQ projects to improve pedestrian safety at the intersection.  The 

East West Gateway Council of Governments currently administers CMAQ funds for 

the St. Louis Metropolitan area.   

(c) Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP):  The Moving Ahead for Progress in the 

21
st

 Century (MAP-21) transportation bill combined together multiple funding 

sources that fund pedestrian projects including Safe Routes to Schools (SRTS) and 

Recreational Trails Program (RTP).  Money is still allocated for projects that were 

previously under these funding sources through the Transportation Alternative 

Program (TAP).  The East West Gateway Council of Governments currently 

administers TAP funds for the St. Louis Metropolitan area.   

(d) Illinois Trails Grant Program:  The Illinois Trails Grant Program is administered by the 

Illinois Department of Natural Resources and provides funding for the construction 

of multi-use paths. 

(e) Illinois Transportation Enhancement Program (ITEP):  ITEP provides funding for 

community based projects that expand travel choices and enhance the 

transportation experience by improving the cultural, historic, aesthetic and 

environmental aspects of our transportation infrastructure.  ITEP is designed to 

promote and develop alternative transportation options, including bike and 

pedestrian travel, along with streetscape beautification.  The funds are administered 

by the Illinois Department of Transportation and are awarded competitively, and any 

local or state government with taxing authority is eligible to apply. 

(f) Bike Path Grant Matching Funds:  If the City receives a grant through the IL Trails 

Grant Program or for a bike grant through ITEP funding the City can get matching 

funds from the Metro East Parks and Recreation District to pay for 50% of the local 

match. 
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(g) Illinois Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity (DCEO):  DCEO grants 

are provided to specific local governments by members of the General Assembly 

and the Governor for specific purposed to bolster the State’s economy, promote a 

clean environment, and improve the overall quality of life throughout the State of 

Illinois.  Past grants have been used by municipalities to construct multi-use paths 

and other pedestrian improvements. 

 

(h) Motor Fuel Tax (MFT):  MFT funds are funds generated from tax applied to the sale 

of motor fuel in the State of Illinois.  MFT funds are distributed annually to 

municipalities based on an equation generated by the state.  MFT funds can be 

used for a variety of operations including the construction of sidewalks and curb 

ramps. 

 

(i) Member Initiative:  Member Initiative funds are funds that state representatives and 

senators can appropriate for various projects within their district including ADA 

improvements. 

 

Private Developers 

Private development can have a direct impact on the adjacent public right-of-way.  A City 

ordinance could be developed requiring Developers, as a condition of the approval of a project, to 

construct or improve pedestrian accommodations directly adjacent to the private development.  

On larger projects that may include the construction of new intersections with traffic signals, the 

developer could be required to include pedestrian accommodations including but not limited to 

curb ramps, marked crosswalks, pedestrian signals, and accessible pedestrian devices. 

 

6.9 Monitoring of Sidewalk Transition Plan 

 

The majority of construction projects include pedestrian accommodations in some form or 

another.  All curb ramps and sidewalks constructed on City-owned right-of-way or future right-of-

way should be inspected by the City prior to acceptance.  New sidewalk should be logged into the 

GIS system using the same mobile GIS that was utilized in the original catalog.  If the construction 

replaces an existing sidewalk or curb ramp, the new data should be stored over the existing data 

to provide an up-to-date look at the status of the Transition Plan.  If the project includes an 

expansion to the existing pedestrian network, the data should be added to the existing GIS 

system. 

 

6.10 Recommendations 

 

The following recommendations are proposed to increase ADA accessibility within the City and 

ensure future construction of public right of way is constructed to meet ADA standards: 

 

(a) Dedicate a specific funding source for ADA improvements on public right of way. 

(b) Actively seek grants with matching funds for future improvements. 

(c) Enact changes to the City Ordinances as detailed in Exhibit 3. 

(d) Inspect all sidewalk and curb ramps prior to the City taking over maintenance 

responsibilities. 

(e) Keep the ADA Transition Plan current by inventorying new ramps and sidewalk 

segments. 

(f) Keep assigned City staff educated on current ADA requirements. 

(g) Consider when sidewalks located on common ground or other non-developed 

subdivision lots will be constructed. 
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7.0 CITY BUILDING AND FACILITIES TRANSITION PLAN 

 

7.1 Inventory Methodology 

 

The self inventory of the City owned buildings and facilities is one of the requirements for any 

public entity according to the ADA.  An individual ADA Transition Evaluation was prepared for each 

building or facility to document ADA deficiencies.  A qualified architect inspected each building for 

compliance.  The inventory checklist that was used is the ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable 

Barrier Removal, which was developed for the New England ADA Center, a project by the Institute 

for Human Centered Design and the ADA National Network.  A copy of the checklist can be found 

in Appendix B.2.   

 

All buildings owned by the City where services are offered to the public were inspected for ADA 

compliance.  All public spaces where the public travels to conduct City business were investigated 

including parking lots, ingress and egress locations, meeting rooms, public toilet rooms, drinking 

fountains and other public areas.  Additionally community areas used by municipal employees 

were evaluated for ADA compliance including break rooms, employee only toilet rooms, and 

kitchen facilities.  Private offices and work space were the primary job function requires climbing 

stairs (e.g., waste water treatment facilities) were not investigated as part of this report. 

 

7.2 Data Collected 

 

The City building and facilities documented were: 

(1) City Hall 

(2) Building and Zoning Building 

(3) Waste Water Treatment Plant 

(4) Public Works Building 

 

7.3 Prioritization  

 

Improvements to buildings and facilities will be prioritized in two ways. The first set of priorities will 

follow the ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal (obtainable at 

www.adachecklist.org).  The second set of priorities was developed on a building by building basis 

based on the amount of public usage. 

 

Prioritization: ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal 

 

The checklist follows the four priorities in the Department of Justice ADA Title III regulations. These 

priorities are equally applicable to state and local government facilities.   

 

The regulation suggests that a public entities first priority should be to enable individuals with 

disabilities to physically enter its facility.  This priority on “getting through the door” recognizes that 

providing physical access to a facility from public sidewalks, public transportation, or parking is 

generally preferable to any alternative arrangements in terms of both business efficiency and the 

dignity of individuals with disabilities. 

 

The next priority is for measures that provide access to area where goods and services are made 

available to the public.  For example, in City Hall individuals with disabilities should be given 

access not only to assistance at the front desk, but access to all facilities that the public has 

access to. 

 

http://www.adachecklist.org/
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The third priority should be providing access to toilet rooms, if toilet rooms are provided for use by 

customers or clients. 

 

The fourth priority is to remove any remaining barriers to using the public entities facilities (e.g., 

lowering telephones, providing access to office space, etc). 

 

Prioritization: Usage  

 

A higher priority was placed on buildings and spaces within the building that the public frequently 

utilizes.  The priority of City buildings and facilities are: 

 

(1) City Hall 

(2) Building and Zoning Building 

(3) Waste Water Treatment Plant 

(4) Public Works Building 

 

ADA upgrades will generally follow this priority list but may vary based on planned upgrades to 

various buildings including but not limited to restorations, renovations, and construction of new 

City buildings and facilities.  Additionally, a specific building should be prioritized if alterations are 

necessary to accommodate a disabled employee whose work functions take place in any City 

building.   
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7.4 Cost Estimating & Summary of Results 

 

Programmatic level cost estimates were developed based on the 2012 RS Means Building 

Construction Cost Data published by Reed Construction Data.  The cost estimate for each City 

owned building and facility can be found in Appendix B.1. 

 

The total cost of ADA improvements proposed in public spaces within public facilities is $46,300.  

The total cost of ADA improvements proposed in employee spaces at City owned facilities is 

$124,900 for a total cost of $171,200 as shown in the following tables. 
 

Opinion of Probable Cost – Facilities 

1st Tier Improvements – Initial Focus 

City Hall: Priority 1 - Approach & Entrance $16,450.00 

Building & Zoning Building: Priority 1 – Approach & Entrance $8,800.00 

Total Cost of 1
st

 Tier Improvements – Initial Focus:   $25,250.00 

 

  

2nd Tier Improvements  

City Hall: Priority 2 – Access to Goods & Services Public Areas $13,200.00 

City Hall: Priority 3– Toilet Rooms Public Areas $2,250.00 

City Hall: Priority 4 – Additional Access Public Areas $3,600.00 

Building & Zoning Building: Priority 2 – Access to Goods & Services Public Areas $2,000.00 

Total Cost of 2
nd

 Tier Improvements:   $21,050.00 

 

  

3rd Tier Improvements 

City Hall: Priority 2 – Access to Goods & Services Employee Areas $18,300.00 

City Hall: Priority 3 – Toilet Rooms Employee Areas $39,750.00 

City Hall: Priority 4 – Additional Access Employee Areas $8,100.00 

Total Cost of 3
rd

 Tier Improvements:   $66,150.00 

 

 

4th Tier Improvements – Long Term Improvements 

Building & Zoning Building: Priority 2 – Access to Goods & Services Employee Areas $4,300.00 

Building & Zoning Building: Priority 3 – Toilet Rooms Employee Areas $7,500.00 

Waste Water Treatment Plant: Priority 1 – Approach & Entrance $6,800.00 

Waste Water Treatment Plant: Priority 3 – Toilet Rooms $11,250.00 

Waste Water Treatment Plant: Priority 4 – Additional Access $4,800.00 

Public Works Building: Priority 1 – Approach & Entrance $3,650.00 

Public Works Building: Priority 2 – Access to Goods & Services $2,150.00 

Public Works Building: Priority 3 – Toilet Rooms $16,100.00 

Public Works Building: Priority 4 – Additional Access $2,200.00 

Total Cost of 4
th

 Tier Improvements – Long Term Improvements: $58,750.00 

Note 2:  Cost estimates are based on correcting ADA deficiencies.  Additional improvements may be 

desired but the cost of this work is not included in these estimates. 
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7.5 Potential Funding Sources / Programming 

 

The City of Troy currently budgets general maintenance for each building through the various 

department budgets.  Initially, the City plans to set aside about $30,000 annually from these 

funding sources for ADA improvements.   

 

Local / Federal / State Programs 

This is not an all-encompassing list of the available federal programs.  Funding sources should be 

monitored and sought as situations arise to complete the goals and objectives of the City and the 

Plan. 

 

(a) Illinois Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity (DCEO):  DCEO grants 

are provided to specific local governments by members of the General Assembly 

and the Governor for specific purposed to bolster the State’s economy, promote a 

clean environment, and improve the overall quality of life throughout the State of 

Illinois.  Past grants have been used by municipalities to construct pedestrian 

improvements and upgrade facilities. 

 

(b) Member Initiative:  Member Initiative funds are funds that state representatives and 

senators can appropriate for various projects within their district including ADA 

improvements. 

 

 

7.6 Monitoring of Buildings and Facilities Transition Plan 

 

The design and construction of all future City-owned building construction or renovation should be 

reviewed and overseen by the ADA Coordinator, City Engineer, or Building and Zoning Department 

to help ensure ADA compliance. 

 

7.7 Recommendations 

 

The following recommendations are proposed to increase ADA accessibility within the City and 

ensure future improvements to City owned buildings are constructed to meet ADA standards: 

 

(a) Dedicate a specific funding source for building related ADA improvements. 

(b) Enact changes to the City Ordinances as detailed in Exhibit 3. 

(c) Actively seek grants with matching funds for future improvements. 

(d) Coordinate ADA improvements with future building improvement studies and 

projects. 

(e) Keep the ADA Transition Plan current by documenting ADA improvements within 

City owned buildings. 

(f) Keep assigned City staff educated on current ADA requirements. 
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EXHIBIT 1 

NOTICE UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT  
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EXHIBIT 2 

ADA GRIEVANCE FORM   
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EXHIBIT 3   

MEMORANDUM ON REVIEW OF CITY DOCUMENTS FOR ADA INCLUSION

  





ILLINOIS   

Eastport Business Center 1       

100 Lanter Court, Suite 1 

Collinsville, IL  62234 

tel  618.345.2200 

fax  618.345.7233 

www.oatesassociates.com 

MISSOURI  

Laclede Gas Building 

720 Olive, Suite 1660 

St. Louis, MO  63101 

tel  314.588.8381 

fax  314.588.9605 

 

Exhibit 3-1 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

Mr. Soland, 

 

The following documents were reviewed as part of the ADA Transition Plan being prepared for the 

City of Troy by Oates Associates, Inc.  The documents were reviewed for ADA inclusion and this 

memorandum will serve as a summary of our findings in addition to recommendations to the 

various City documents.  The documents reviewed and all other permits and applications offered 

by the City of Troy should be available in alternative formats (e.g. large print and Braille) at the 

request of citizens.  The following documents were reviewed for ADA inclusion: 

 

1.) Notice Under the Americans with Disabilities Act 

2.) ADA Grievance Form 

3.) City of Troy Website 

4.) Troy Comprehensive Plan 

5.) Code of Ordinances 

6.) City of Troy Personnel Policy Manual 

7.) Required Inspections 

8.) Commercial Building Permit 

9.) Commercial Remodel Permit 

10.) One and Two-Family Building Permit Application 

11.) Residential Building Permit 

12.) Residential Remodel Permit 

 

Notice Under the Americans with Disabilities Act 

 

The City of Troy should adopt the attached Notice Under the Americans with Disabilities Act 

and place the notice at all locations with public information is displayed.  Additionally the notice 

should be placed on the City’s website. 

 

ADA Grievance Form 

 

No suggested changes. 

 

City of Troy Website 

 

The website appears generally ADA compliant.  

 

 Date: 7/7/2016  Project #: 15050 

 Time: 10:00 AM   

     

To: Jeff Soland, City Administrator, City of Troy 

From: Tom Cissell 

Subject: Review of City Documents for ADA inclusion 
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MEMORANDUM 

Comprehensive Plan  

 

No suggested changes. 

 

Code of Ordinances City of Troy, IL 

 

The following changes are suggested to the Code of Ordinances: 

 

Chapter 92.005 Obstructions – It shall be unlawful for any person to cause, create or maintain 

any obstruction of any street, alley, sidewalk or other public way, except as may be specifically 

authorized by this code, other ordinance or by the Director of Public Works.  Any obstructions 

authorized to remain in the sidewalk shall not limit the usable width of the sidewalk to below 

four feet in width. 

 

Chapter 92.008 Display of Wares, Advertisements Limited – It shall be unlawful for any person 

to use any street, sidewalk or other public place for the display of goods or other merchandise 

for sale or to write or mark any signs or advertisements on any pavements without first 

obtaining a permit from the city.  Any displays shall not limit the usable width of the sidewalk to 

below four feet in width.  Permits may be obtained from the City Clerk and shall be limited to 

two 2-day sales annually for each business. 

 

Chapter 92.010 Dangerous, Overhanging Trees or Shrubs – (A)   Any tree or shrub which 

overhangs any sidewalk, street or other public place in the city in such a way as to impede or 

interfere with traffic or travel on the public place shall be trimmed by the owner of the abutting 

premises on which the trees or shrubs grow so that the obstruction shall cease.  A tree or 

shrub shall be trimmed when the tree or shrub is less than 80 inches above the sidewalk 

surface, extends more than 4 inches into the pedestrian access route more than 27 inches 

above the ground, or limits the clear width of the sidewalk to less than 4 feet in width.   

(B)   Any limb of a tree which has become likely to fall on or across any public way or place 

shall be removed by the owner of the premises on which the tree or shrub grows or stands.  

 

Chapter 92.011 Encroachments within Public Rights-Of-Way Permissible Encroachment – 

Any existing awning, marquee, advertising sign or similar overhanging structure supported 

from a building immediately adjacent to the limits of the platted street where there is a sidewalk 

extending to the building line and which does not impair the free and safe flow of traffic on the 

highway, the permissive retention of overhanging signs is not to be construed as being 

applicable to those signs supported from poles constructed outside the project right-of-way 

line and not confined by adjacent buildings.  The permissible encroachment shall be a 

minimum of 80 inches above the sidewalk or meet the standards of the Sign Regulations in 

Chapter 155 of the Code of Ordinances whichever is more stringent. 

 

Chapter 92.055 Excavation Generally (D) Temporary Sidewalks – If any sidewalk is blocked by 

any excavation or tunnel work in the city, a temporary sidewalk shall be constructed or 
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MEMORANDUM 

provided which shall be safe for travel and convenient for users.  The temporary sidewalk shall 

be a minimum width of four feet. 

 

Chapter 92.089 Grade Surfaces – No driveway shall be so constructed or graded as to leave a 

step, sharp depression or other obstruction on the sidewalk.  The grade shall be as nearly as 

possible the same as that of the adjoining sidewalk.  It shall be unlawful to have the surface 

finish of any driveway where the same crosses the sidewalk constructed of such materials as to 

render it slippery or hazardous to pedestrians, or to have the grade of that portion vary from the 

grade of the sidewalk or be other than level.  The grade of the driveway that is part of the 

Pedestrian Access Route, the extension of the sidewalk through the driveway, shall have a 

maximum cross slope of 2%. 

 

Chapter 92.090 Specifications – Driveways across sidewalks shall be constructed in 

compliance with the most recent ADA specifications and specifications adopted by the City 

Council. 

 

Chapter 130.01 Barbed Wire and Electrically Charged Fences –  It shall be unlawful to maintain 

or construct any fence composed in whole or in part of barbed wire or with any similar 

materials designed to cause injury to person or with any wire charged with electrical current 

except to protect industrial property, in which case the barbed wire must be at least 80 inches 

above the sidewalk and extend inward toward the property it is designed to protect.  

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – The subdivider/developer shall be required to 

construct sidewalks at no cost to the city along both sides of every new or improved street.  No 

variation from this requirement shall be granted unless the City Council, having considered an 

advisory report from the Planning Commission, determines that, in the area in question, 

topographical conditions make the installation of sidewalk impractical.  The City reserves the 

right to have any construction that is not built to standards shall be removed and reconstructed 

to meet standards at no cost to the City. 

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – Part A (3) – Expansion joints of three-fourths-inch pre-

molded joint filler shall be placed at driveway crossings, at both ends of the sidewalk, at the 

back of the curb when the sidewalk abuts, at drainage structures, and in the event of 

excessively long runs, as determined by the City Engineer. 

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – Part A (4) - No sidewalk should be constructed at a 

grade steeper than 5% unless the sidewalk is adjacent to a street that has a grade of steeper 

than 8%, adjacent to steps and/or ramps, or as approved by the City Engineer. 

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – Part A (6) - Curbs shall be cut and sidewalks ramped 

at all intersections and driveways so as to enhance the mobility of disabled individuals and 

comply with accessibility rules and regulations.  Two (2) perpendicular ramps or a blended 

transition shall be constructed at each quadrant of the intersection except where exceptions 
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are provided by the City Engineer.  The curb ramps shall be constructed to meet the applicable 

Highway Standards prepared by the Illinois Department of Transportation. 

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – Part A (7) – All sidewalks and ramps on public right-of-

way shall be constructed in conformance with the latest edition of the Public Rights-of-Way 

Accessibility Guidelines (PROWAG). 

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – Part A (8) - All ramps at intersections and other 

hazardous vehicular ways shall have detectable warning features in accordance with R305 of 

the Public Rights-of-way Accessibility Guidelines (PROWAG).  Detectable warnings shall 

consist of a surface of truncated domes aligned in a square or triangular pattern. The domes 

shall be configured in accordance with R305.  Detectable warning surfaces shall extend 24 

inches in the direction of travel and the full width of the walking surface of the curb ramp, 

landing or blended transition.  Detectable warning surfaces shall contrast visually with adjacent 

walking surfaces either light on dark, or dark on light.  The detectable warning surfaces shall be 

RED throughout the entirety of the City except Old Town Troy which is zoned “C-4” and along 

South Main Street where the detectable warning panels shall be BLACK, unless otherwise 

approved by the City Engineer. 

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – Part A (9) – All curb ramps shall be constructed with 

the construction of street pavement and concrete curbs. 

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – Part A (10) – Sidewalk that is located adjacent to 

common ground that will not be used for future development shall be constructed with the 

construction of street pavement and concrete curbs. 

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – Part A (11) – After the purchase of a lot within a 

subdivision where future sidewalk improvements are shown, the property owner shall have one 

(1) calendar year to complete the construction of sidewalk for the entirety of the lot. 

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – Part B - In residential areas sidewalk shall be a 

minimum of five feet in width.  

 

Chapter 153.065 Designing Sidewalks – Part B (1) – The sidewalks shall be located 4 feet (48 

inches) behind the curb along street including behind the curb around the radii of cul-de-sacs 

and curves. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ILLINOIS   

Eastport Business Center 1       

100 Lanter Court, Suite 1 

Collinsville, IL  62234 

tel  618.345.2200 

fax  618.345.7233 

www.oatesassociates.com 

MISSOURI  

Laclede Gas Building 

720 Olive, Suite 1660 

St. Louis, MO  63101 

tel  314.588.8381 

fax  314.588.9605 

 

Exhibit 3-5 

 

MEMORANDUM 

City of Troy Personnel Policy Manual 

 

The following changes are suggested to the Personnel Policy Manual: 

 

2.0 Personnel Policy – 2.2- To obtain the best people available for this purpose regardless of 

race, religion, color, sex, age, national origin, physical or mental disability and to help them 

develop to their highest level of ability. 

 

14.0 Harassment and/or Discrimination – The City also prohibits retaliation against any 

employee for making a good-faith complaint of discrimination or harassment, for assisting 

another employee in doing so, or for participating in an investigation of a discrimination or 

harassment complaint. 

 

Required Inspections 

 

The following changes are suggested to the Required Inspections: 

 

Other Inspections and Requirements Add to the fifth “*” - The portion of the driveway through 

which the city sidewalk passes shall have a maximum cross slope of 2%. 

 

Commercial Building Permit 

 

The following changes are suggested to the Commercial Building Permit: 

 

Part 5 – Permit Requirements – Compliance with the latest adopted edition of the Americans 

with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) for all work except work to take place on 

public right-of-way which shall comply with the Public Rights of Way Accessibility Guidelines 

(PROWAG). 

 

Commercial Remodel Permit 

 

The following changes are suggested to the Commercial Remodel Permit: 

 

Part 5 – Permit Requirements – Compliance with the latest adopted edition of the Americans 

with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) for all work except work to take place on 

public right-of-way which shall comply with the Public Rights of Way Accessibility Guidelines 

(PROWAG). 
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One and Two-Family Building Permit Application 

 

The following changes are suggested to the One and Two-Family Building Permit Application: 

 

Part 5 – Permit Requirements – Compliance with the latest adopted edition of the Americans 

with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) for all work except work to take place on 

public right-of-way which shall comply with the Public Rights of Way Accessibility Guidelines 

(PROWAG). 

 

Residential Building Permit 

 

The following changes are suggested to the Residential Building Permit: 

 

Part 5 – Permit Requirements – Compliance with the latest adopted edition of the Americans 

with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) for all work except work to take place on 

public right-of-way which shall comply with the Public Rights of Way Accessibility Guidelines 

(PROWAG). 

 

Residential Remodel Permit 

 

The following changes are suggested to the Residential Remodel Permit: 

 

Part 5 – Permit Requirements – Compliance with the latest adopted edition of the Americans 

with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) for all work except work to take place on 

public right-of-way which shall comply with the Public Rights of Way Accessibility Guidelines 

(PROWAG). 
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PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

  





ADA Transition Plan  

Troy, IL 

COMMENT FORM 
 

 
 
We encourage you to express your comments and views on the proposed ADA Transition Plan.  We are 
providing this form so that your comments can be considered prior to finalizing the Plan.  You may email 
this form to Dee Anne Byrne-Scott, Assistant to the Administrator at assistantadmin@troyil.us, or print this 
form front-and-back and mail it to her at the address provided on the back of this form.  Your comments 
should be mailed within 30 days of the start of the comment period to provide timely consideration. 
 
We appreciate your participation.  If you would like to provide additional information, please submit your 
comments on additional pages. 
 
Please print 

Name:        

Address:        

City:      Zip Code:   

Telephone Number:      

 

Please check appropriate box(es) 

� Homeowner in Troy 

� Business Owner in Troy 

� Interested party outside of Troy 

� Affiliated with      (organized group name) 

 

My comments are: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (Fold on dotted line) 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Ms. Dee Anne Byrne-Scott 
Assistant to the Administrator 
116 E. Market Street 
Troy, IL 62294 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 (Fold on dotted line) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (Staple or tape)  

 
    Stamp 
     Here 

 Place 
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A.1 Definitions 

 

The following list of definitions used throughout the entirety of this Appendix: 

 

Accessible Pedestrian Signal (APS, or Audible Pedestrian Signal):  A mounted device that 

communicates information to pedestrians in both visual and non-visual formats (i.e. audible tones 

and vibrotactile surfaces) related to the pedestrian walk phase. 

Clear Width:  The effective width of a sidewalk or curb ramp, the actual distance that a pedestrian 

has to navigate an obstacle as opposed to the full width of a sidewalk or curb ramp section. 

Condition:  A subjective analysis of the existing usability of a sidewalk or curb ramp based on 

cracking, spalling, or other visual deficiencies.   

Cross Slope:  The slope that is perpendicular to the direction of pedestrian travel. 

Crosswalk:  The part of a roadway at an intersection that is utilized by pedestrian to get from one 

side of the roadway to another.  If the path is not marked, the crosswalk is represented by an 

extension of the lateral lines of the sidewalk to the sidewalk on the opposite side of the roadway. 

Crosswalk Alignment:  If the crosswalk is marked, where the markings direct the pedestrian 

towards. 

Curb:  A vertical or rolled transition that serves as a separation between the roadway or gutter and 

the sidewalk or green space. 

Curb Line:  A line at the face of the curb that marks the transition from the roadway or gutter to a 

sidewalk or green space. 

Curb Ramp:  A short ramp cutting through a curb that provides access between the sidewalk and 

the adjacent surface. 

Curb Type:  The transition provided between the roadway or gutter and the sidewalk or green 

space (i.e. vertical, rolled, etc.) 

Detectable Warning Panel:  A standardized surface feature built in or applied to walking surfaces 

or other elements to warn visually impaired people of hazards on a circulation path. 

Diagonal Curb Ramp:  A singular ramp that can be either perpendicular or parallel that is diagonal 

to the pedestrian user’s path of travel as well as oncoming vehicular traffic.  

Driveway:  Pavement that provides access for a motorized vehicle to access a single parcel of 

private property. 

Driveway Slope thru Sidewalk:  The cross slope of a sidewalk segment at a location where the 

driveway crosses the sidewalk. 

Encroachment:  An obstruction that limits the clear width of a sidewalk or curb ramp that is not 

fixed (i.e. parked vehicles, tree limbs, or bushes). 

Flangeway Gaps:  The gap provided at railroad tracks to allow a train’s wheel flange to clear the 

adjacent pavement.  

Flare Slope:  The sloped sides of a perpendicular or parallel curb ramp where a pedestrian 

circulation path crosses the curb ramp. 

Flush Transition:  The transition between a curb ramp and either a landing at the top of a curb 

ramp or the gutter pan at the bottom of the curb ramp. 
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Grade Break:  The intersection of two surfaces at different grades (slopes). 

Green Space:  The portion of the public right-of-way, usually grass, located between the sidewalk 

and the curb line or edge of roadway. 

Impedance:  A characteristic of a sidewalk or curb ramp that inhibits accessibility for pedestrian 

access. 

Island:  A raised or painted area that is located outside the vehicular path that is provided to 

separate pedestrians and direct traffic movements, and which may also serve as a refuge for 

pedestrians. 

Landing:  The sidewalk panel located at the top of a curb ramp.   

Landing Slope:  The slope of the landing measured both directions, cross and running slope. 

Marked Crosswalk:  Any portion of a roadway at the intersection or elsewhere that is distinctly 

indicated for the express use of a pedestrian crossing often marked by painted lines. 

Obstruction:  A permanent obstruction (i.e. utility pole or fire hydrant) that limits the clear width of a 

sidewalk or curb ramp. 

Parallel Curb Ramp:  A system of two ramps that run parallel to existing curb lines to a lower 

landing that matches the elevation of the adjacent street.  

Pedestrian Circulation Path:  The predominant path that a pedestrian can be reasonably expected 

to utilize to travel from one destination to another (i.e. sidewalk). 

Perpendicular Curb Ramp:  A system of two ramps with the main slope perpendicular to the curb 

line that directs traffic perpendicular to vehicular traffic. 

Public Right-of-Way:  Land or property that is owned by a public entity and usually is acquired or 

devoted to transportation and/or pedestrian purposes. 

Ramp Type:  The design of ramp used to connect the pedestrian circulation path to the adjacent 

roadway (e.g., perpendicular curb ramp, diagonal curb ramp, or parallel curb ramp.) 

Running Slope:  The slope that is parallel to the direction of pedestrian travel. 

Sidewalk:  Any pedestrian accommodation that is located between the curb line or edge of 

roadway and the adjacent property line. 

Street Furniture:  Permanent or moveable elements in the public right-of-way such as benches and 

garbage cans that are intended for use by pedestrians. 

Surface:  The existing material the sidewalk is constructed of (i.e. concrete, asphalt, brick). 

Technical Infeasibility:  An alteration to an existing element that has little likelihood of being 

accomplished due to existing constraints that cannot be overcome without placing an undue 

burden on the City. 

Undue Burden:  A requirement that can be achieved only at a significant difficulty or expense to the 

City or other property owner. 

Vertical Displacement:  A vertical difference of greater than ¼” along the pedestrian circulation 

path that can result in a trip hazard. 

Walk Interval:  The phase of a pedestrian traffic signal during which a pedestrian is to begin 

crossing a roadway. 
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A.2 Sidewalk Data Collected 

 

At each end of the sidewalk segment the following measurements and data were collected: 

 

(a) Surface:  The type of surface present; including an option for no sidewalk. 

(b) Curb Type:  Identify whether or not a curb is present, and if present the type of curb 

(vertical or rolled). 

(c) Green Space:  Identify whether or not a green space is present, and if present, note the 

distance between the curb line and sidewalk. 

(d) Condition 

(e) Sidewalk Width 

(f) Cross Slope 

(g) Running  Slope:  The running slope of the sidewalk and whether the running slope varies 

from the running slope of the adjacent roadway. 

 

A.3 Obstruction Data Collected 

 

The following measurements and data were recorded as obstructions where encountered along 

the sidewalk section: 

 

(a) Fixed Obstruction:  Indicates the type of obstruction (e.g. utility poles, inlets, sidewalk 

grating, or manholes). 

(b) Encroachments:  Indicates the type of obstruction (e.g. tree limbs, parked vehicles, or 

shrubbery). 

(c) Vertical Displacement:  Indicates abrupt grade changes between two adjacent sidewalk 

panels. 

(d) Driveway Slope thru Sidewalk:  Indicates driveway cross slopes greater than 2% is present. 

(e) Obstruction Width:  The width of the sidewalk at the obstruction (used where there are a 

large number of similar obstructions to group together). 

(f) Obstruction Length:  The length of the sidewalk at the obstruction (used where there are a 

large number of similar obstructions to group together). 

(g) Clear Width:  Indicates width at any fixed obstruction or encroachment that is less than 4 

feet. 

 

A.4 Curb Ramp Data Collected 

 

The following measurements and data were recorded at each curb ramp: 

 

(a) Ramp Type:  The type of curb ramp present, including an option for no ramp present  

(b) Surface:  The type of surface present, including an option for no surface present. 

(c) Condition 

(d) Gutter Slope:  The slope of the gutter pan parallel to the direction of travel. 

(e) Detectable Warning Panels:  The type of detectable warning panel present, including an 

option for no detectable warning panel. 

(f) Running Slope 

(g) Cross Slope 

(h) Flare Slope:  The slope of the flares when the curb ramp is in the pedestrian circulation 

path, including an option for flare slopes outside of pedestrian circulation path. 

(i) Ramp Width:  The width of the ramp at its narrowest location. 
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(j) Ramp Length:  The length of the ramp at the midpoint of the curb ramp. 

(k) Vertical Displacements:  Indicates the vertical displacement between the ramp and the 

landing or the ramp and the curb. 

(l) Landing:  The dimensions of the sidewalk panel located at the top of the curb ramp. 

(m) Landing Slope 

(n) Fixed Obstruction:  Permanent objects within the curb ramp that limits the curb ramp width 

to less than 4 feet (e.g., utility poles or manholes). 

(o) Encroachment:  Temporary objects within the curb ramp that limits the curb ramp width to 

less than 4 feet (e.g., tree limbs or parking conflicts). 

 

A.5 Crosswalk Data Collected 

 

The following measurements and data were recorded at each crosswalk: 

 

(a) Cross Slope of Crosswalk:  The slope inside the crosswalk perpendicular to the direction of 

travel. 

(b) Condition of Crosswalk:  The condition of the roadway through the crosswalk (e.g, whether 

there is rutting of “birdbaths” within the limits of the crosswalk) 

 

A.6 Activity Scores 

 

The following activity scores were included in the Activity Factor equation based on a sidewalk 

segments or curb ramps proximity to the traffic generators listed below: 

 

(a) Schools:  The Triad School District does not offer bus service for any student that resides 

within identified walk zones.  Accessible sidewalks and curb ramps not only provide safe 

access to students who currently travel to school, but encourage more parents and 

students to travel to school by foot.  The schools included are St. Paul Lutheran, Silver 

Creek Elementary, CA Henning Elementary, and Triad High School.  This activity score is 

assigned based on a radial distance to these destinations.  

 

Proximity to Schools Point Value 

Within the walk zone and < 1/10 mile 0 

Within the walk zone and between 1/10 mile 

and ¼ mile 

4 

Within the walk zone and between ¼ mile 

and ½ mile 

7 

Outside the walk zone or > ¼ mile  10 

 

(b) Parks:  There are two parks, Tri-Township Park, in the City of Troy that offers a variety of 

services, programs, and facilities including playgrounds, ball fields, a skate park, and 

Petting Zoo. Meadow Drive Park is a neighborhood park located in the northern section of 

the City.  The City is committed to providing access to all residents, including those with 

disabilities, to all the services that City parks offer.  This activity score is assigned based on 

a radial distance to these destinations. 
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Proximity to Parks Point Value 

< ¼ mile 0 

¼ mile – ½ mile 5 

> ½ mile 10 

 

(c) Government Buildings:  Government buildings including City Hall, the library, Post office, 

and the fire and police stations provide a wide area of essential services and programs to 

residents within the City.  The ADA emphasizes the importance of “walkways serving local 

government offices and facilities” as government buildings are a critical element of the civic 

experience.  This activity score is assigned based on the radial distance to these buildings. 

 

Proximity to Government Buildings Point Value 

< ¼ mile 0 

¼ mile – ½ mile 5 

> ½ mile 10 

 

(d) MCT Bus Stops/ Trails:  The Madison County Transit System provides dependable, 

accessible transportation to locations in Troy and throughout Madison County as well as 

providing service to downtown St. Louis and Metro’s light-rail train system. MCT service 

also provides connections to Metro Bus and St. Clair County Transit District (SCCTD) 

Routes. This transportation is especially important to the elderly and people with disabilities 

that rely on the bus system to get to work and be active members of the community.  This 

activity score is based on its proximity to MCT bus stops.  Additionally Madison County 

Transit operates a series of trails that provide recreational opportunities allow with 

connecting the communities throughout Madison County. 

 

Proximity to MCT Bus Stops Trails Point Value 

< ¼ mile 0 

¼ mile – ½ mile 3 

> ½ mile 5 

 

(e) High Density Housing: Multi-family housing units has a high density of population leading 

to a higher probability of pedestrian activity adjacent to multi-family housing units.  High 

density housing units are senior and 55 and over facilities and lots zoned as R-3 per the 

City’s zoning map.  This activity score is assigned based on the radial distance to these 

services. 

 

Proximity to High Density Housing Point Value 

< ¼ mile 0 

¼ mile – ½ mile 3 

> ½ mile 5 

 

(f) Traffic Generators: Traffic generators including employment centers and retail centers 

within the City. Removing the physical barriers to these traffic generators allows all 

residents to fully participate in all aspects of civic life.  The Traffic Generators in Troy are 

along IL-162 and the 4-0 Quick Stop area near the intersection of US 40 and S Main St.  

This activity score is assigned based on the radial distance to the traffic generators. 
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Proximity to Traffic Generators Point Value 

< ¼ mile 0 

¼ mile – ½ mile 3 

> ½ mile 5 

 

(g) Street Classification:  Arterial and collector routes serve as the major thoroughfares through 

the City of Troy providing access to many destinations within the City such as shopping 

centers, employment centers, hospitals, and government offices.  Arterial and collector 

routes typically have higher and faster vehicular traffic than residential streets due to the 

connectivity they provide.  Residential streets typically have a higher pedestrian traffic but 

are safer for pedestrians because they only provide access within a specific neighborhood 

and therefore have slower motor vehicle traffic.   

 

The Principal Arterials are: 

 IL-162  

 US 40 

 

The Minor Arterials are: 

 Formosa Rd. from US 40 to Collinsville Rd 

 Collinsville Rd 

 Main St 

 O’Fallon Troy Rd   

 

The Major Collectors are: 

 Spring Valley Rd 

 E. Center St from Main St. to N. Dewey St 

  Staunton Rd 

 N. Dewey St./ Lower Marine Rd  

 Schmalz Rd 

 Schlaefer Rd 

 Bethany Dr 

 Frontage Rd 

 Collinsville Rd from W Center St. to IL-162 

 Old Troy Rd.   

 

The Minor Collectors are: 

 Smith Blvd 

 Formosa Rd. from IL- 162 to Bouse Rd 

 Bouse Rd.   

 

This activity score is given to sidewalk located along the stated routes based on street 

classification. 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Troy, Illinois ADA Transition Plan 

 

Oates Associates, Inc. Appendix A-7 July 2016 

 

Street Classification Point Value 

Principal Arterial  0 

Minor Arterial 0 

Major Collector 5 

Minor Collector 5 

Local/Residential 15 

 

A.7 Impedance Score 

 

A.7.1 Sidewalk Impedance Score 

 

The following 4 criteria were collected at each sidewalk segment.  The point values for each unique 

deficiency is listed below and used in the equation list in Section 6.7.1.  The lower the point value 

the greater the impact on pedestrian traffic. 

 

(a) Surface:  Surface is the existing wearing material of the sidewalk.  When sidewalk is not 

present, pedestrians are forced to either travel in the travel lanes of the adjacent roadway 

or walk in the grass.  This can lead to hazardous pedestrian motor vehicle interactions as 

well as uneven walking surfaces.  When no surface is present it is almost impossible for 

someone with a mobility disability to safely travel. 

 

Surface Point Value 

No Surface Present 1 

Concrete For Information Only 

Brick For Information Only 

Wood For Information Only 

Other For Information Only 

 

(b) Sidewalk Width:  Narrow sidewalks limit the mobility of pedestrian on the pedestrian 

circulation path.  This can lead to a dangerous passing especially when wheelchairs or 

walkers are involved.  Sidewalk width requirements vary based on the presence of a green 

space between the roadway and the sidewalk so point values were assigned based on the 

clearance between the sidewalk and the adjacent roadway. 

 

Sidewalk Width (with Green space) Point Value 

< 4’ 1 

4’ – 5’ 9 

5’ - 6’ 9 

>6’ 9 

 

Sidewalk Width (w/o Green space) Point Value 

< 4’ 1 

4’ - 5’ 3 

5’ - 6’ 6 

>6’ 9 
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(c) Cross Slope:  Cross slope is the slope measured perpendicular to the direction of travel.  A 

cross slope of greater than 2% can make it difficult for wheelchairs to maintain lateral 

balance especially in downhill conditions. 

 

Cross Slope Point Value 

> 5% 1 

3% - 5% 3 

2% - 3% 5 

<2% 8 

(d) Running Slope:  The running slope of a sidewalk is the slope parallel to the direction of 

travel.  According to PROWAG standards the running slope can match the running slope of 

the adjacent roadway, however if the sidewalk running slope does not match the adjacent 

roadway running slope the slope can be a maximum of 5%.  A steep running slope can 

cause wheelchairs to become unstable and difficult to control. 

 

Running Slope Point Value 

>5% 1 

<5% 3 

Running slope matches road grade 3 

 

A.7.2 Sidewalk Obstruction Score 

 

The following 3 criteria were assigned to each obstruction observed in the field to describe the 

limiting factor of the various obstructions.  The point values for each unique deficiency is listed 

below and used in the equation list in Section 6.7.2.  The higher the point value the greater the 

impact on pedestrian traffic. 

 

(a) Vertical Displacement:  Vertical displacements are the abrupt grade changes between two 

adjacent sidewalk panels.  These changes are often caused by sidewalk settling and tree 

roots.  Vertical Displacements are tripping hazards and especially dangerous to those in 

wheelchairs, walkers, and the elderly.   

 

Vertical Displacement Point Value 

>1” 10 

½” – 1” 6 

¼” – ½” 3 

 

(b) Driveway Slope thru Sidewalk:  While the cross slope of a sidewalk segment may meet the 

standards of ADA compliance at the endpoints, often where a driveway crosses a sidewalk 

the cross slope of the sidewalk follows the driveway slope.  A cross slope of greater than 

2% can make it difficult for wheelchairs to maintain lateral balance and sudden changes in 

cross slope may be difficult for the elderly and the visual disabled.   

 

Driveway Cross Slope Point Value 

>8% 10 

5% - 8% 7 

3% - 5% 4 

2% - 3% 1 
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(c) Clear Width:  The clear width is the width of sidewalk surface available for a pedestrian to 

navigate around an obstacle.  The obstacle could be anything from a utility pole and traffic 

sign to overgrown shrubbery.  Although a sidewalk width can meet the minimum ADA 

standards, if a section of the segment does not meet the minimum width requirement the 

whole segment is effectively not accessible to a pedestrian specifically those in 

wheelchairs.  

 

Clear Width Point Value 

<4’ 10 

>/= 4’ 0 

 

A.7.3 Curb Ramp Impedance Score 

 

The following 10 criteria were collected at each curb ramp.  The point values for each unique 

deficiency is listed below and used in the equation list in Section 5.7.3.  The lower the point value 

the greater the impact on pedestrian traffic. 

 

(a) Curb Ramp Type:  When a sidewalk intersects with a curb and curb cut should be provided 

per ADA regulations.  When a curb cut is not provided to provide access from the sidewalk 

to the adjacent roadway corridor pedestrians are discriminated against, this is considered 

the highest priority for improvements.  The Curb Ramp Score will vary between 1 and 2 and 

if no curb ramp is present none of the subsequent deficiencies will be taken into account 

with the scoring. 

 

Curb Ramp Type Point Value 

No Ramp Present 1 

All Other Ramp Types  0 

 

(b) Fixed Obstructions:  Fixed obstructions range from utility poles and fire hydrants to wide 

street signs and low-hanging braches.  Fixed Obstructions can limit the clear width of a 

curb ramp as well as being hazardous to visually impaired pedestrians.  A clear width of 

less than 4’ is considered hazardous.  Other fixed obstructions including vertical 

displacement and broken sidewalks that do not limit the curb ramp to a clear width of less 

than 4 feet are classified under other deficiencies within the Curb Ramp Impedance Score.  

The Curb Ramp Score will vary from 3 to 6, and if a fixed obstruction is present none of the 

subsequent deficiencies will be taken into account with the scoring. 

 

Fixed Obstructions Point Value 

Present – Fixed Obstruction 3 

Present – Encroachment 3 

 

(c) Running Slope:  The running slope is the slope parallel to the direction of travel.  On a curb 

ramp the running slope is the slope between the edge of pavement and the top of the curb 

ramp.  A steep running slope can cause a wheelchair to lose control or cause the wheels to 

get stuck at the bottom of the ramp due to the gradient change. 
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Running Slope Point Value 

>15% 1 

12% - 15% 2 

8% - 12% 5 

<8% 8 

 

(d) Cross Slope:  The cross slope is the slope perpendicular to the direction of travel.  On a 

curb ramp a steep cross slope can cause the user to lose balance. 

 

Cross Slope Point Value 

>5% 1 

3% - 5% 2 

2% - 3% 5 

<2% 8 

 

(e) Flared Slope:  The flare slope is the slope between the curb ramp and the sidewalk panel 

or green space besides the curb ramp.  If this slope is in the pedestrian circulation path the 

slope must be less than 10%.  Slopes greater than 10% can be a challenge to navigate and 

can lead to loss of balance.  It is possible for the flared slope of a curb ramp to be outside 

the pedestrian circulation path and therefore the slopes are of no consequence.    

 

Flared Slopes Point Value 

> 10% 1 

</= 10% 3 

Outside of Pedestrian Circulation Path 3 

 

(f) Curb Ramp Width:  Narrow curb ramps limit the mobility of pedestrians and can lead to a 

dangerous passing especially when wheelchairs or walkers are involved.   

 

Curb Ramp Width Point Value 

<4’ 1 

4’ - 6’ 4 

6’ – 8’ 4 

>8’ 4 

 

(g) Gutter Slope:  A steep gutter slope leads to a sharp transition from the curb ramp to the 

pavement.  This can lead to wheelchair and walker wheels catching as well as a generally 

uncomfortable walking situation. 

 

Gutter Slope Point Value 

>8% 1 

5% - 8% 3 

<5% 6 
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(h) Detectable Warning Panels:  Detectable warning panels inform the visually impaired that 

they are approaching a dangerous condition and hazard is warranted.  On perpendicular 

and parallel curb ramps they also guide the visually impaired as to the direction of the 

opposing curb ramp across the roadway.   

 

Detectable Warning Panels Point Value 

Not Present 1 

Not Compliant 3 

Truncated Domes 5 

 

(i) Vertical Displacements:  The transition between the curb ramp and gutter pan and the curb 

ramp and the landing needs to be flush due to the potential for tripping hazards.  Due to 

the steep slopes common on curb ramps it is more likely that the pedestrian can lose 

his/her balance and fall. 

 

Vertical Displacements Point Value 

>1” 1 

½” – 1” 3 

¼” – ½” 6 

<¼” 9 

 

(j) Landing Dimensions:  The landing at the top of a diagonal or perpendicular curb ramp 

provides a safe location for a pedestrian to change direction.  The landing at the bottom of 

the curb ramp provides protection for the pedestrian from motorists. 

 

Landing (Top or Bottom) Point Value 

>/= 4’ in each direction 4 

<4’ in each direction 1 

 

(k) Landing Slopes:  The slopes at the top landing need to meet ADA requirements in both 

directions due to the large number of turning movements.  Steep slopes in either direction 

could cause a wheelchair to lose balance and affect the stability of all pedestrian especially 

the elderly. 

 

Top Landing Slope Point Value 

>2% in either direction 1 

</= 2% in either direction 3 
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APPENDIX A.8 

DATA COLLECTION MATRICES  
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APPENDIX A.9 

SUMMARY OF SIDEWALK AND CURB RAMP FINDINGS 
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1. MAP ORGANIZATION 

A grid system was laid out over the extent of the city. Twenty grids detail all the pedestrian facilities 

in the City. If a section of the City is not covered by a grid, then there are no pedestrian facilities 

present in that area. A map showing the layout of these grids can be found under the title 

“Reference Map” in Appendix A.9.  

 

In general, the grids were laid out in relative rows and columns over the city. In order to better 

display the information, this pattern was broken in places, and some grids may overlap. The 

numbering scheme is from north to south and from west to east.  

 

2. MAP SYMBOLOGY 

Each grid map is accompanied by a legend as shown below. A score was assigned to each 

segment of sidewalk and to each curb ramp in the City. The scoring system is detailed in Appendix 

A of the ADA Transition Plan.  The red dot, indicating no curb ramp, only appears at locations 

where pedestrian facilities are present, but there is no curb ramp. The scoring system is meant to 

yield higher numbers to those pedestrian facilities that are least encumbered by ADA violations 

and lower numbers to those pedestrian facilities that more severely in violation of the ADA. For 

instance, a segment of sidewalk that scores a 15 has many obstructions and should be addressed 

before a segment scoring a 45, which has few obstructions. That being said, a 45 is not a perfect 

score, and the segment should still be considered to be in violation of the ADA, but less severely 

so by the parameters established for the purpose of this plan. The legend shows the categories of 

scoring and the colors associated with each category (See Figure 1). 
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 Figure 1: Color coded scoring legend 

 

3. COST ESTIMATING 

 

A cost estimate of upgrading each curb ramp and sidewalk segment to full ADA compliance was 

developed for each component. The cost estimate was calculated using an algorithm in ArcGIS 

that took into account all the defects with a given segment or curb ramp.  

 

Curb Ramps 

The curb ramp impedance score is detailed in Appendix 1.7.3 of the ADA Transition plan. This 

score accounts for all the obstructions that may impede a disabled pedestrian. It was found that, 

though these obstructions may be repaired individually, at a certain point it becomes more cost 

effective to replace the curb ramp entirely. This threshold was established to be an impedance 

score of 30, and all curb ramps scoring lower than this threshold were considered to require full 
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removal and replacement as well. Additionally, curb ramps that included fixed obstructions (such 

as broken sidewalk) were deemed to require full removal and replacement.  

 

Once all the curb ramps to be replaced were established, a cost was assigned to each. For 

perpendicular ramps, a cost of $2,000 was assumed. For parallel ramps, a cost of $2,500 was 

assumed. For Diagonal Ramps, a cost of $4,000 was assumed for constructing two perpendicular 

ramps at each quadrant. It should be noted that throughout much of the city’s sidewalk network, 

there are two curb ramps per intersection quadrant. If the curb ramp was impeded by an 

improperly placed utility pedestal, water valve, manhole, or other utility box, the cost of repair was 

assumed to be $1,000.  This cost was added to the cost of the curb ramp regardless of the 

compliance of the ramp.  Although some ramps may be able to be modified to fix minor problems, 

such as a vertical displacement of between ¼” and ½” that may be ground down, for the purpose 

of this plan it was assumed that any issue of non-compliance will result in the complete removal 

and replacement of a curb ramp. 

 

Sidewalk Segments 

For the sidewalk segments, the cost was determined by the surface material, whether or not curb 

was present, and the number and severity of the obstructions impeding a segment. If no sidewalk 

was present and curb was present, the cost of adding sidewalk was assumed to be $50 per linear 

foot. A complete cost for adding sidewalk where no sidewalk is currently present was not included 

in this report. The city is not required to construct new sidewalk, but if it chooses to add sidewalk in 

locations the City should investigate these sidewalk additions on a case-by-case basis to 

determine an accurate cost estimate. 

 

In cases where sidewalk was already present, a cost for repairing each obstruction was 

determined.  

 Utility pole relocation was assumed to cost $4,000.  

 Utility pedestal was assumed to cost $1,000.  

 Mast arm relocation was assumed to cost $10,000.  

 A vertical displacement between ¼ inch and one inch was assumed to cost $200  

 If the vertical displacement exceeded one inch was assumed to cost $1,000  

 A vertical displacement of ¼ inch to one inch at inlets was assumed to cost $300 

 A vertical displacement of greater than one inch at inlets was assumed to be $1,000  

 Broken sidewalk was assumed to cost $50 per linear foot,  

 A driveway slope between 2% and 3% was assumed to cost $3,000 

 A driveway slope between 3% and 5% was assumed to cost $4,000 

 A driveway slope between 5% and 8% was assumed to cost $5,000 

 A driveway slope of greater than 8% was assumed to cost $10,000 

 Unsatisfactory flare slope was assumed to cost $500 

 Water valves, manholes, and other utility boxes impeding the walkway were assumed to 

cost $200 

 If any of these obstructions has a length associated with it, the cost was assumed to be the 

cost of replacing the sidewalk: $50 per linear foot.  

 

Once each obstruction had a cost assigned to it, the costs were summed per sidewalk segment. If 

the cost exceeded the cost of replacing the sidewalk (at $50 per linear foot), then the final cost 

assigned was that of replacing the sidewalk. If the cost was less than replacement of the sidewalk, 

the final cost was given as the cost of repairing each obstruction individually. The sidewalk was 

also deemed necessary of replacement if the segment’s cross slope was in excess of 2%.  
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Cost Summary 

After tabulating costs for each sidewalk segment and curb ramp, the total cost for bringing all the 

segments or curb ramps within a scoring category into complete ADA compliance was 

determined.  The table below details these costs (See Figure 2).  

 

1
st

 Tier Improvements - Initial Focus 

Scoring  

Category 

Number of  

Ramps in  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 
Scoring  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 

Number of  

Segments in  

Category 

Curb Ramps Sidewalk Segments 

No Ramp / High 

Activity Factor 3 $6,000 

   

High Impedance 

/ High Activity 

Factor 10 $26,000 

High Impedance 

/ High Activity 

Factor 9 $70,000 

Cost of Improvements $32,000 Cost of Improvements $70,000 

Total Cost of 1st Tier Improvements: $102,000 

 

 

2
nd

 Tier Improvements 

Scoring  

Category 

Number of  

Ramps in  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 
Scoring  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 

Number of  

Segments in  

Category 

Curb Ramps Sidewalk Segments 

No Ramp / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 40 $108,000 

   

High Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 24 $50,000 

High Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 11 $58,000 

Cost of Improvements $158,000 Cost of Improvements $58,000 

Total Cost of 2
nd

 Tier Improvements: $216,000 

 

 

3
rd

 Tier Improvements 

Scoring  

Category 

Number of  

Ramps in  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 
Scoring  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 

Number of  

Segments in  

Category 

Curb Ramps Sidewalk Segments 

Medium 

Impedance / High 

Activity Factor 27 $62,000 

Medium 

Impedance / High 

Activity Factor 13 $134,000 

Cost of Improvements $62,000 Cost of Improvements $134,000 

Total Cost of 3
rd

  Tier Improvements: $196,000 

 

 

 

 



 

City of Troy, Illinois ADA Transition Plan 

Oates Associates, Inc. Appendix A-22 July 2016 

 

4
th

 Tier Improvements – Long-Term Priorities 

Scoring  

Category 

Number of  

Ramps in  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 
Scoring  

Category 

Cost of 

Repairs 

Number of  

Segments in  

Category 

Curb Ramps Sidewalk Segments 

No Ramp / Low 

Activity Factor 131 $478,000 

No Sidewalk / 

Low Activity 

Factor 9 $200,000 

High Impedance / 

Low Activity Factor 3 $8,000 

High Impedance / 

Low Activity 

Factor 14 $157,000 

Medium 

Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 33 $76,000 

Medium 

Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 28 $251,000 

Medium 

Impedance / Low 

Activity Factor 12 $46,000 

Medium 

Impedance / Low 

Activity Factor 51 $1,046,000 

Low Impedance / 

High Activity 

Factor 50 $112,000 

Low Impedance / 

High Activity 

Factor 63 $456,000 

Low Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 34 $80,000 

Low Impedance / 

Medium Activity 

Factor 84 $635,000 

Low Impedance / 

Low Activity Factor 53 $194,000 

Low Impedance / 

Low Activity 

Factor 586 $7,503,000 

Cost of Improvements $994,000 Cost of Improvements $10,248,000 

Total Cost of 4
th

 Tier Improvements – Long Term Improvements: $11,242,000 

 

Figure 2:  Estimate of Probable Cost 

Note 1:  The subdivisions Wendell Creek Estates, Stonebriar, and Shadow Wood are located outside of 

the city limits of the City of Troy but have annexation agreements with the City.  These subdivisions do 

not currently have curb ramps and the City of Troy should ensure that compliant curb ramps are 

constructed prior to annexation into the City and the City of Troy taking over the right of way.  The 

current cost estimate for the construction of curb ramps within the subdivisions is $96,000.   

 

Note 2:  Cost estimates are based on correcting ADA deficiencies.  Additional improvements may be 

desired but the cost of this work is not included in these estimates. 

 

4. DOWNTOWN PARKING 

 

Parking is allowed along the streets of Troy except where signed.  The majority of this parking is 

unmarked parallel parking adjacent to the travel lanes.  Businesses and multi-unit housing 

complexes are responsible for their own parking, including handicap parking, with the exception of 

Old Town Troy.  The general boundaries of Old Town Troy for the purpose of evaluating on-street 

parking were between Dewey Street and Border Street and from Center Street to Padin Street (See 

Figure 4).  The majority of businesses located within Old Town Troy are serviced by on-street 

parking with little to no off street parking available in this section of the City.  The requirements of 
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accessible parking space were derived based on the table, Figure 41-6C (See Figure 3), located in 

the Illinois Department of Transportation’s “Bureau of Local Roads and Streets Manual”. 

 

Total Number of Marked or Metered Parking 

Spaces on the Block Perimeter 

Minimum Required Number of Accessible 

Parking Space 

1 to 25 1 

26 to 50 2 

51 to 75 3 

76 to 100 4 

101 to 150 5 

151 to 200 6 

201 and over 4 percent of total 

Figure 3:  Number of Accessible Spaces 

 

 

Figure 4:  Limits of Parking Study 

 

The number of accessible spaces required per block was determined by counting the number of 

marked spaces of the entirety of the block perimeter.  The location of the accessible parking 

spaces should be based on the private development located within the block.  For example, if one 

leg of a block was commercial development and the remaining three legs of the block were 

5

1 

2 

4 

1 

3

6 

6 
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residential development the accessible spaces should go near the commercial development.  In 

general accessible parallel parking spaces should be located in the adjacent space to an existing 

curb ramp.  The location of accessible parking spaces will be based on two requirements; the 

slopes must be less than 2% in all directions, and a ramp will need to be constructed to provide 

access from the accessible parking space to the pedestrian access route.  The final location of the 

accessible parking spaces should be based on field observations and surveys.   

 

Block 

Number 
Boundaries 

Number of 

Marked of 

Metered 

Spaces 

Minimum 

Required 

Accessible 

Spaces 

Comment 

1 

Between Border and Main 

and between Clay and 

Market 

15 1 

All businesses located in 

this block provide off-

street ADA parking 

2 

Between Main and Hickory 

and between Clay and 

Market 

21 1 
City Hall has ADA 

parking within this block 

3 

Between Border and Main 

and between Market and 

Center 

16 1 

Provide ADA parking 

space along South Main 

Street 

4 

Between Main and Hickory 

and between Market and 

Center 

    18 1 

Provide ADA parking 

space along South Main 

Street 

5 

Between Hickory and Ash 

and between Market and 

Center 

7 1 

Provide ADA parking 

space along IL Rte 162 

(Market Street) 

6 

Between Washington and 

Main and between Market 

and Prospect 

12 1 

Tri-Township Public 

Library has ADA parking 

within this block 

7 

Between Main and Hickory 

and between Market and 

High 

12 1 
Spencer Park has ADA 

parking within this block 

Figure 5:  Downtown Parking Analysis 
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APPENDIX A.10 

AERIAL EXHIBITS FOR SIDEWALK SEGMENTS AND CURB RAMPS  
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APPENDIX B.1 

BUILDING FACILITY REPORTS   
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APPENDIX B.2 

ADA CHECKLIST for READILY ACHIEVABLE BARRIER REMOVAL 
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